

联合国 Foo 粮食及 Org 农业组织 U

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations Organisation des Nations Unies pour l'alimentation et l'agriculture

Продовольственная и ельскохозяйственная организация Объединенных Наций Organización de las Naciones Unidas para la Alimentación y la Agricultura منظمة الأغذية والزراعة للأمم المتحدة

CL 174/LIM/4

H)

COUNCIL

Hundred and Seventy-fourth Session

4-8 December 2023

Election of Six Members of the WFP Executive Board

1. In accordance with FAO Conference Resolution 7/2011, the Council is required to elect six FAO Member Nations to the WFP Executive Board (two from List A; one from List C; two from List D; and one from List E) for a term of office of three years for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026.

2. For this period the following Member Nations have been nominated for the list indicated below:

List (No. of Seats Vacant)	Candidates
A (two)	MoroccoZimbabwe
C (one)	• Argentina
D (two)	IrelandSwitzerland
E (one)	• Hungary

3. There are no vacancies to be filled for List B for the period concerned.

4. Two Notes Verbales regarding agreements reached within List A are attached for information.

5. A Note Verbale from the Coordinator of List C regarding an agreement reached within the List is attached for information.

Embassy of the Kingdom of Morocco Rome

1/AMB_ROME/26/11/2023

The Embassy of the Kingdom of Morocco to Italy and Permanent Representation to the United Nations Rome-based Agencies presents its compliments to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), Secretary-General of the Conference and Council. Regarding the election of the members of the Executive Board of the World Food Programme (WFP) for the period 2024-2026, scheduled to take place during the Hundred and Seventy-fourth Session of the FAO Council from 4 to 8 December 2023, has the honour to announce that the Kingdom of Morocco and the Arab Republic of Egypt have agreed, by arrangement within List A, to share the vacancy submitted to the said election for membership of the WFP Executive Board, as follows:

The Kingdom of Morocco will fill its seat from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024; and
The Arab Republic of Egypt from 1 January 2025 to 31 December 2026.

We kindly request FAO to find attached the forms concerning the presentation of the candidatures of the Kingdom of Morocco and the Arab Republic of Egypt, duly signed in support by South Africa and the Republic of Guinea.

The Embassy of the Kingdom of Morocco to Italy and Permanent Representation to the United Nations Rome-based Agencies wishes to take this opportunity to convey to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), Secretary-General of the Conference and Council, the assurance of its highest regard.

Rome, 27 November 2023 [Stamp]

Secretary-General of the Conference and Council Rome signed in original Embassy of the Kingdom of Morocco Rome

I/AMB ROME/ 1028 /2023

The Embassy of the Kingdom of Morocco to Italy and Permanent Representation to the United Nations Rome-based Agencies presents its compliments to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), Secretary-General of the Conference and Council. Regarding the election of the members of the Executive Board of the World Food Programme (WFP) for the period 2024–2026, scheduled to take place during the Hundred and Seventy-fourth Session of the FAO Council from 4 to 8 December 2023, has the honour to announce that the Gabonese Republic and the Republic of Zimbabwe have agreed, by arrangement within List A, to share the vacancy submitted to the said election for membership of the WFP Executive Board, as follows:

- The Republic of Zimbabwe will fill its seat from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024; and
- The Gabonese Republic from 1 January 2025 to 31 December 2026.

We kindly request FAO to find attached the forms concerning the presentation of the candidatures of the Gabonese Republic and the Republic of Zimbabwe, duly signed in support by the Republic of Guinea and the Republic of South Africa.

The Embassy of the Kingdom of Morocco to Italy and Permanent Representation to the United Nations Rome-based Agencies wishes to take this opportunity to convey to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), Secretary-General of the Conference and Council, the assurance of its highest regard.

Rome, 27 November 2023 [Stamp]

Secretary-General of the Conference and Council Rome

signed in original

"1983/2023 - 40 YEARS OF DEMOCRACY"

Permanent Representation of Argentina to FAO, IFAD and WFP

AE- 60/2023

The Permanent Representation of Argentina to FAO, IFAD and WFP presents its compliments to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), General Secretariat of the Conference and Council, and has the honour to refer to the election of the members of the Executive Board of the World Food Programme (WFP) for the period 2024–2026, which will take place during the Hundred and Seventy-fourth Session of the FAO Council, under item 17.1 of the provisional agenda.

As List C Convenor, Argentina has the honour to present the candidatures of Argentina, Mexico and Chile as members of the WFP Executive Board for the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026.

By mutual agreement between List C members, Argentina will fill the seat in 2024, Mexico in 2025 and Chile in 2026.

The Permanent Representation of Argentina to FAO, IFAD and WFP takes this opportunity to renew to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), the General Secretariat of the Conference and Council, the assurances of its highest consideration.

[signature and seal]

Rome, 22 November 2023

To the Permanent Representative of the Republic of Ecuador to FAO, IFAD and WFP Pro Tempore Chairperson of GRULAC <u>Rome</u>